TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

10

2. Changes in accounting policies

HKAS 19 (2011): Employee Benefit

The new standard introduces a number of amendments to the accounting for employee benefits. Among them, HKAS 19 (2011) eliminates
the “corridor method” under which the recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to defined benefit obligations could be deferred
and recognised in profit or loss over the expected average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial
gains and losses are required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income under remeasurement reserve within equity. In
addition, under the revised standard, all past service costs (including unvested past service costs) are required to be recognised immediately
in profit or loss. The revised HKAS 19 (2011) has been effective as from 1 January 2013, and retrospective adoption is required. The
effects of the adoption of these amendments are as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

HKAS 19 (2011) As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Condensed consolidated income statement
 for three months ended 31 March 2012:
 Administrative expense 55,740 (1,147) 54,593
 Profit for the period 302,570 1,147 303,717
 Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 198,318 1,147 199,465
  Non-controlling interests 104,252 — 104,252

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
 for three months ended 31 March 2012:
 Actuarial gain recognised for defined benefit plan — 1,754 1,754
 Total comprehensive income for the year 304,097 2,901 306,998
 Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 200,388 2,901 203,289
  Non-controlling interests 103,709 — 103,709

Earnings per shares for the three months ended 31 March 2012:
 Basic US3.55 cents US0.02 cents US3.57 cents
 Diluted US3.53 cents US0.02 cents US3.55 cents

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 31 December 2012:
 Employee benefit obligation 18,060 8,060 26,120
 Reserves 2,522,969 (8,060) 2,514,909
  – Remeasurement reserve — (14,288) (14,288)
  – Retained profits 1,559,147 6,228 1,565,375

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 1 January 2012:
 Employee benefit obligation 14,064 19,666 33,730
 Reserves 2,071,794 (19,666) 2,052,128
  – Remeasurement reserve — (21,304) (21,304)
  – Retained profits 1,307,047 1,638 1,308,685

11

TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

3. Turnover

 The Group’s turnover represents revenue arising from the sale of goods at invoiced value to customers, net of returns, discounts and Value
Added Tax.

4. Segment information

 Segment results

For the Three Months ended 31 March 2013
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Turnover
Revenue from external
 customers 1,104,805 1,462,422 57,369 23,625 － 2,648,221
Inter-segment revenue 17 51 12 24,015 (24,095) －

Segment revenue 1,104,822 1,462,473 57,381 47,640 (24,095) 2,648,221

Segment results after
 finance costs 139,861 46,001 1,311 (81) (1,924) 185,168
Share of results of associates
 and jointly controlled
 entities － 1,576 － － － 1,576

Profit (loss) before taxation 139,861 47,577 1,311 (81) (1,924) 186,744
Taxation (41,772) (26,098) (465) (1,308) － (69,643)

Profit (loss) for the period 98,089 21,479 846 (1,389) (1,924) 117,101

For the Three Months ended 31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Turnover
Revenue from external
 customers 1,029,524 817,490 59,485 20,983 － 1,927,482
Inter-segment revenue 14 68 32 25,944 (26,058) －

Segment revenue 1,029,538 817,558 59,517 46,927 (26,058) 1,927,482

Segment results after
 finance costs 137,690 32,931 688 3,912 (2,509) 172,712
Gain on bargain purchase,
 net of direct expenses
 related to acquisition － 190,582 － － － 190,582

Profit before taxation 137,690 223,513 688 3,912 (2,509) 363,294
Taxation (42,521) (15,541) (556) (959) － (59,577)

Profit for the period 95,169 207,972 132 2,953 (2,509) 303,717

TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

12

4. Segment information (continued)

 Segment results (continued)

 Segment result represents the profit earned by each segment. Segment information is prepared based on the regular internal financial
information reported to the Company’s executive directors for their decisions about resources allocation to the Group’s business
components’ and review of these components’ performance.

 Segment assets

At 31 March 2013
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Segment assets 2,967,425 5,070,381 174,416 741,535 (875,458) 8,078,299
Interests in jointly
 controlled entities － 50,923 20,910 － － 71,833
Interests in associates － 21,381 － － － 21,381
Unallocated assets 68,168

Total assets 8,239,681

At 31 December 2012
Inter-segment

Instant noodles Beverages Instant food Others elimination Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Segment assets 2,916,279 4,328,382 188,739 573,601 (673,848) 7,333,153
Interests in jointly
 controlled entities － 49,404 13,710 － － 63,114
Interests in associates － 21,324 － － － 21,324
Unallocated assets 55,672

Total assets 7,473,263

 Segment assets include all assets with the exception of available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss, interest in associates and interests in jointly controlled entities.

5. Seasonality of operations

 Due to the seasonal nature of the beverages segment, higher revenue is usually expected in the second and third quarters. Higher sales
during the period from June to August are mainly attributed to the increased demand for packed beverages during the hot season.